Legistar File ID No. 25-048 Agenda Item No. 2



## Monterey County Board of Supervisors

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Glenn Church, seconded by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo to:

## Resolution No.: 25-011

Adopt a Resolution to ratify the Proclamation of Local Emergency issued by the County Administrative Officer or designee on January 17, 2025, related to the Vistra Energy fire at the Moss Landing Power Plant that started on January 16, 2025, causing a large fire including burning of lithium batteries, damage to private property, smoke and potential hazardous fumes, and resulting in evacuation and road closures in the Moss Landing area, thereby causing conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property nearby (4/5ths vote required).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 21<sup>st</sup> day of January 2025, by roll call vote:

AYES:Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew and DanielsNOES:NoneABSENT:None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting January 21, 2025.

Dated: January 22, 2025 File ID: 25-048 Agenda Item No.: 2 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Vicente Ramirez, Deputy